

No. 17-35640

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and
RASIER, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appellants' Emergency Motion
Under Circuit Rule 27-3
For Injunction Pending Appeal And
Temporary Injunction Pending
Resolution Of This Motion**

Lily Fu Claffee
Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-3187
slehotsky@uschamber.com

Michael A. Carvin
Jacqueline M. Holmes
Christian G. Vergonis
Robert Stander
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
mcarvin@jonesday.com
*Attorneys for Appellant
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Additional Counsel On Inside Cover

Douglas C. Ross
Robert J. Maguire
DAVIS WRIGHT
TREMAINE LLP
1201 Third Avenue,
Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-3150
robmaguire@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Rasier, LLC*

Timothy J. O'Connell
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street,
Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 624-0900
Tim.oconnell@stoel.com

*Attorney for Appellant
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Rule 27-3 Certificate..... ii

 A. Ride-Referral And Dispatch Services In Seattle v

 B. The Ordinance..... vi

 C. Procedural History ix

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE CHAMBER HAS DEMONSTRATED AT LEAST SERIOUS QUESTIONS
ON THE MERITS OF ITS ANTTITRUST PREEMPTION CLAIM..... 3

 A. The Ordinance Fails The Clear-Articulation Requirement..... 4

 B. The Ordinance Fails The Active-Supervision Requirement 14

II. THE CHAMBER HAS DEMONSTRATED AT LEAST SERIOUS QUESTIONS
ON THE MERITS OF ITS LABOR PREEMPTION CLAIM..... 18

III. ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, IRREPARABLE INJURY IS LIKELY 22

IV. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS SHARPLY FAVORS THE CHAMBER, AND
THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS AN INJUNCTION 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Am. Trucking v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C., Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 653 (1974)	21
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992)	5, 18, 19
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	15
<i>Chalk v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Seattle</i> , No. 2:16-cv-00322, Doc. 39 at 3 (W.D. Wash. May 9, 2016)	16
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	11, 16
<i>Columbia River Packers Ass’n v. Hinton</i> , 315 U.S. 143 (1942)	3
<i>Columbia Steel Casting v. Portland Gen. Electric</i> , 111 F.3d 1427 (1996).....	4
<i>Community Comm’s Co. v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	10
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health System, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)passim
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Int’l Assoc. of Machinists v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976)	18, 21

<i>L.A. Meat & Provision Drivers Union v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 94 (1962)	3, 5
<i>N.C. Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publ'ns</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944)	19
<i>NLRB v. Hendricks Cty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , 454 U.S. 170 (1981)	19
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	20
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968)	19, 20
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	3
<i>Riverview Investments, Inc. v. Ottawa Community Improvement Corp.</i> , 774 F.2d 162 (6th Cir. 1985)	17, 18
<i>Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	13, 18
<i>Springs Ambulance Serv. v. City of Rancho Mirage</i> , 745 F.2d 1270 (1984).....	5
<i>Tom Hudson & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Chula Vista</i> , 746 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 38 (1985)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Women's Sportswear Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 336 U.S. 460 (1949)	3

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 152.....19, 20, 21
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.72.001.....*passim*
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.72.010..... 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 46.72.160.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947) 20, 21
SB 5550, 64th Wash. Leg. (2015)..... 12
Final Bill Report, SB 5550 (Wash. 2015) 12
